®
DS6217A/B-00   January  2018 www.richtek.com
1
©Copyright   2018 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
RT6217A/B
24V, 3A, 500kHz, ACOTTM Step-Down Converter in 8 Pin TSOT-23
Features
 3A Converter With Built-in 85mΩΩΩΩΩ/40mΩΩΩΩΩ Low RDS(ON)

   ments of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
 Suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-free soldering processes.
Ordering Information
RT6217A/B
Package Type
J8F : TSOT-23-8 (FC)
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
UVP Option
H : Hiccup
PSM/PWM
A : PSM/PWM
B : Forced PWM
0T=DNN
RT6217AHGJ8F
0U=DNN
0U= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
RT6217BHGJ8F
0T= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
Applications
 Set Top Box
 Portable TV
 Access Point Router
 DSL Modem
 LCD TV
RT6217A/B
3
DS6217A/B-00   January  2018 www.richtek.com
©Copyright   2018 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Functional Block Diagram
Operation
The RT6217A/B is a high-efficiency, synchronous step-
down DC-DC converter that can deliver up to 3A output
current from a 4.5V to 24V input supply. The RT6217A/B
adopts ACOTTM control mode, which can reduce the output
capacitance and provide ultrafast transient responses, and
allow minimal components sizes without any additional
external compensation network.
Enable Control
The RT6217A/B provides an EN pin, as an external chip
enable control, to enable or disable the device. If VEN is
held below a logic-low threshold voltage (VENH − ΔVEN) of
the enable input (EN), the converter will enter into
shutdown mode, that is, the converter is disabled and
switching is inhibited even if the VIN voltage is above VIN
under-voltage lockout threshold (VUVLO). During shutdown
mode, the supply current can be reduced to ISHDN (10μA
or below). If the EN voltage rises above the logic-high
threshold voltage (VENH) while the VIN voltage is higher
than UVLO threshold (VUVLO), the device will be turned
on, that is, switching being enabled and soft-start
sequence being initiated.
SW
Reg
Driver
SW
VCC
VCC
Control
VIBIAS
On
Time
Minoff
OC
VREF
EN EN
VINBOOT
GND